
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

Date: 5 March 2015 

Time: 3.30pm (or conclusion of Non 2003 
Committee) 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Powell (Chair), A Kitcat, Simson (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Lepper (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Bennett, Cobb, Duncan (Deputy 
Chair), Gilbey, Hyde, Jones, Kennedy, Marsh, 
Robins, Rufus and C Theobald 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout                    

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Bennett 

Councillor 
Cobb 

Councillor 
Hyde 

Councillor 
Simson 

Councillor  
Rufus 

Councillor  
Jones 

Councillor  
Kennedy 

Councillor  
A Kitcat 

(Deputy Chair 
) 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Powell 
(Chair) 

Lawyer Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Gilbey 

 
 

Head of 
Department 

Councillor  
Duncan 

 

Member  
Speaking 

Councillor 
C. Theobald 

 

Councillor 
Marsh 

Councillor  
Robins 

Councillor 
Lepper 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

22 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest: 
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 
interests; 

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 
code; 

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2014 (copy attached)  
 

24 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

25 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 

(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 
date of 12 noon on the 26 February 2015; 

 
(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date 

of 12 noon on the 26 February 2015. 
 

 

 

26 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 

(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
 

(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
 

(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred from 
Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

 

27 ANNUAL REPORT OF LICENSING AUTHORITY 2014 9 - 46 

 Report of the Director of Public Health (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Jim Whitelegg Tel: 29-2143  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

28 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY – INTERIM 
REPORT 

47 - 52 

 Report of the Director of Public Health (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Jim Whitelegg Tel: 29-2143  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

29 RENEWAL OF PERSONAL LICENCES 53 - 56 

 Report of the Director of Public Health (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Jean Cranford Tel: 29-2550  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

30 SCHEDULE OF REVIEWS 57 - 58 

 Schedule prepared by Director of Public Health (copy attached) 
 
 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

 Contact Officer: Jean Cranford Tel: 29-2550  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

31 SCHEDULE OF APPEALS 59 - 60 

 Schedule of Appeals prepared by Head of Law (copy attached) 
 
 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Rebecca Sidell Tel: 29-1511  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

32 ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the INSERT DATE Council meeting 
for information. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition, 
any Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the 
Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the 
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee 
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of 
the Committee meeting 

 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Wednesday, 25 February 2015 

 
 

 





 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 23 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

3.30PM 20 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Powell (Chair), Lepper (Opposition Spokesperson), Cobb, Gilbey, 
Hyde, A Kitcat, Kennedy, Marsh, Randall, Robins, Rufus, C Theobald and Wealls 
 
Apologies: Councillors Bennett and Duncan  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

11 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
11a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
11.1 Councillor Randall declared that he was substituting for Councillor Jones and Councillor 

Wealls declared that he was substituting for Councillor Simson. 
 
11b Declarations of Interest 
 
11.2 There were none. 
 
11c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
11.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
11.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 

1



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 20 NOVEMBER 
2014 

12 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 
12.1 Nominations were requested to formally appoint a Deputy Chair for the remainder of the 

current municipal year. Councillor Ania Kitcat was nominated by Councillor Powell and 
this this was seconded by Councillor Rufus. A vote was taken and Councillor Kitcat was 
therefore duly appointed. 

 
12.2 RESOLVED – That Councillor Ania Kitcat be duly appointed as Deputy Chair of the 

Non-Licensing Act 2003 Functions Committee for the remainder of 2014/15 Municipal 
Year. 

 
 
13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
13.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 

Functions) Meeting held on 26 June 2014 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
14 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
14.1 There were none. 
 
15 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
15a Petitions 
 
15.1 There were none. 
 
15b Written Questions 
 
15.2 There were none. 
 
15c Deputations 
 
15.3 There were none. 
 
16 ISSUES RAISED BY MEMBERS 
 
16a Petitions 
 
16.1 There were none. 
 
16b Written Questions 
 
16.2 There were none. 
 
16c Letters 
 
16.3 There were none. 
 
16d Notices of Motion 

2



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 20 NOVEMBER 
2014 

 
16.4 There were none. 
 
17 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
17.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health in relation to the 

Council’s statutory duty as Licensing Authority to review its Statement of Licensing 
Policy (SoLP) every five years. The previous review had been adopted on 15 December 
2011 by Full Council and the revised Statement of Licensing Policy had come into effect 
on 20 December 2011. 

 
17.2 It was explained that the revised statement of licensing policy (at that time) had included 

an expanded cumulative impact zone (CIZ) and a new larger special stress area (SSA). 
In addition, a matrix approach to licensing decision making was adopted. Further, it had 
been agreed that the cumulative impact zone and special stress areas would be 
reviewed regularly. As a result the available data had been reviewed year on year in 
relation to implementation of the CIZ and the SSA’s. 

 
17.3 At its meeting on 26 June 2014 the Committee had considered a report of the Health & 

Well Being Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Scrutiny Panel on Alcohol February 2014) in 
relation to proposed revision of the current Statement of Licensing Policy and had noted 
the recommendations arising from it. The Committee had noted the Panel’s recognition 
of the strengths of the Statement of Licensing Policy and has agreed to authorise 
officers to carry forward their recommendation that the Policy and Matrix be reviewed by 
this Committee, in particular: 

 
 

a) the geographical scope of the Cumulative Impact Zone; 
b) tha
[...]
a (SSA) as defined in the current SoLP and to 
continue to adopt the special policy in relation to that CIA and SSA and to continue to 
include these within the current statement of licensing policy; 
 
(2) Note the review of the matrix that had been carried out in accordance with the 
recommendations of Scrutiny Panel on Alcohol (paragraph 1.5). This new draft matrix is 
set out in Appendix A to the report; 
 
(3) Officers to continue to carry out work to review the SoLP (set out in Appendix B) to 
the report, to incorporate emerging policy issues such as “Sensible on Strength” and off 
licences, and advice from Director of Public Health, Public Health England and the Local 
Government Association; and 
 

(4) Officers to report back to March 2015 Committee meeting with an updated draft 
SoLP for statutory and public consultation.  

 
18 UNDERAGE GAMBLING TEST PURCHASE OPERATION 
 
18.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health detailing a recent 

underage gambling test purchase exercise by the Council’s Licensing Team and 
assisted by the Gambling Commission on the 9 October 2014. Following the report of 
the previous test purchase exercise presented at the June meeting of the Committee, 
officers had been instructed to continue to monitor premises and take appropriate 
enforcement action including test purchases. Previous failing businesses were retested. 
This report detailed the further monitoring which had taken place. 

 
18.2 It was confirmed that following the initial failed purchases each premises had been sent 

a warning letter with details of the test purchase and the offence committed. The licence 
holder had been asked for a written response on how they will address the weaknesses 
in their underage gambling procedures shown by the test. They were also informed that 
Brighton and Hove Council intended to conduct a re-test of their gambling premises in 

6



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 20 NOVEM
[...]
uncillor Wealls 
commended the work which had been undertaken. 

 
18.6 RESOLVED – (1) That the Committee notes the contents of the report; and 
 

(2) That officers continue to monitor premises and take appropriate enforcement action 
including test purchases. 

 
19 SCHEDULE OF REVIEWS 
 
19.1 The Committee considered a schedule prepared by the Director of Public Health setting 

out details of any reviews which had taken place since its last meeting. 
 
19.2 RESOLVED – That the contents of the schedule be received and noted. 
 
20 SCHEDULE OF APPEALS 
 
20.1 The Committee considered the schedule prepared by the Head of Law containing 

details of any appeals lodged during the period since its last meeting. 
 
20.2 RESOLVED – That the contents of the schedule be received and noted. 
 
21 ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 

7



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 20 NOVEMBER 
2014 

21.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.10pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

8



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 27 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Annual Report of the Licensing Authority 2014 

Date of Meeting: 5 March 2015 

Report of: Director of Public Health 

Contact Officer: Name: Jim Whitelegg Tel: 01273 292438 

 Email: Jim.whitelegg@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE    
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
1.1. This report sets out the licensing and gambling functions for Brighton & Hove 

Council carried out during 2014. 
 
1.2. National matters: legislative changes and consultation 
 
1.3. Local licensing matters 

•  Alcohol Programme Board 

• Street drinking/Sensible on Strength 

• Student Freshers/Pub Crawls 

• Promoters  

• Sexual exploitation in the night-time economy 

• Underage/Fake ID – Test purchase (TP) operations 

• Events 
 
1.4. Local gambling matters 

• Test purchase operations and subsequent reviews 

• Co-regulation and intelligence sharing between Licensing Authority, Gambling 
Commission and Police  

• Review Gambling Policy – impact on vulnerable? 

• Illegal poker – clubs and pubs 
 
1.5. Members are apprised of local and national issues. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1. That the committee notes the contents of this report. 
 
2.2. That officers should continue to monitor trends of applications and illegal activity 

to inform future policy. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 
3.1. Licensing Act 2003 
 

9



 

 

3.1.1. Table 1 below shows the numbers of applications and hearings for the last three 
years, including those granted, refused and withdrawn.  
 

3.1.2. The Licensing Authority dealt with 10 reviews (including 2 gambling premises for 
failed test purchases see 3.6.1) in 2014. The full list can be seen in the Review 
table report. There were a number of challenging reviews, including West Beach 
Hotel (revoked) and Harbour View (revoked). 

 
 
Table 1: Licensing Act 2003 figures 2014/2013/2012 
 

1st Jan - 31st 
December 2014 

 1st Jan - 31st 
December 2013 

 1st Jan - 31st December 2012 
 

Number of 
premises  

 
Number of premises   Number of premises   

- Premises Licences 1377 - Premises Licences 1532 - Premises Licences 1478 

(surrendered) 13 (surrendered) 9 (surrendered) 10 

- Club Premises 36 - Club Premises 45 - Club Premises 47 

(surrendered) 0 (surrendered) 2   

New apps                 New apps                 New apps                 

TOTAL 52 TOTAL 72 TOTAL 39 

(granted) 46 (granted) 69 (granted) 34 

(refused) 3 (refused) 1 (refused) 3 

(withdrawn) 3 (withdrawn) 2 (withdrawn) 2 

Variations                     Variations                      Variations                      

TOTAL 29 TOTAL 33 TOTAL 35 

(granted) 25 (granted) 29 (granted) 24 

(refused) 3 (refused) 3 (refused) 6 

(withdrawn) 1 (withdrawn) 1 (withdrawn) 5 

Minor Variations         Minor Variations          Min
[...]
ons within the Order will come into effect on 6 April 
2015. 
 
The Order generally exempts the following, up to 11pm, for an audience of up to 500:  
1. Live music in relevant alcohol licensed premises and workplaces. 

19



Appendix 1 – Legislative changes and consultation 
 

2. Recorded music in relevant alcohol licensed premises (not workplaces). 
3. Live and recorded music held by 3rd parties in schools, hospitals, local authority and 
community premises. 
4. Travelling circuses (no audience limit). 
5. Incidental films (where the film is incidental to another activity which is not a itself 
description of regulated entertainment, e.g. drinking or eating). 
6. The provision of entertainment by or on behalf of local authorities, health care providers 
or schools on their own defined premises (no audience limit). 
7. Greco-Roman and freestyle wrestling (audience of 1000). 
Wave 3: deregulation of community film/incidental film consultation 2014. 
 
Personal Licences - Govt is removing the requirement for Personal Licence Holders to 
renew their licence every 10 years. 
 
Actual law 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Policing and Crime Act 2014 – enacted 20 10 14 
These powers apply to any premises (domestic or commercial, licensed or not).  
Closure powers under Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Police Act 2014 are subtly different 
from Licensing Act 2003 and Section 40 Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003. They replace Police 
and LAs closure powers. They allow Local authority & Police to close any premises (not just 
licensed). Premises can be closed for nuisance or disorder or likely nuisance or disorder. 

 
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
Introduces a new licensing regime, administered and enforced by Local Authorities (site and 
collectors licences). 
 
Live Music Act 2012 
Deregulated live amplified music in licensed premises/work places for audiences up to 200 
people between 8am and 11pm and unamplified music in all venues for unlimited audiences. 
 
The Health and Soci
[...]

KPIs and 
Progress 

 
Responsibility Deal/Existing Licensing Enforcement 
 Mandatory code § Designated 

premises 
supervisor 

§ Personal licence 
holder 
authorisation 

§ Irresponsible 
promotions 

§ Age verificiation 
§ Smaller measures 

(½pint beer, 
25ml spirit, 
125ml wine) 

Under review 
(Home Office) 
Represented on Home 
Office technical group 
Home Office current 
consultation: abolition 
of personal alcohol 
licences and more 
flexibility: Community 
and Ancillary Notices. 

Risk based 
inspection 
programme 

Existing core 
licensing budget 

Licensing 
Officers 

Inspection 
numbers 

       
 
 
 
 

44



 23

 
 
 
 
S:\Environment\Management Group\ValPeters\MsOffice\TN - Alcohol (from July12)\SDG2 - Availability - Sept.14 

45



46



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 28 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Review of Statement of Licensing Policy – interim 
report 

Date of Meeting: 5th March 2015 

Report of: Director of Public Health  

Contact Officer: Name:  Jim Whitelegg Tel: 01273 292438 

 E-mail: jim.whitelegg@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
1 SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 The Council, as Licensing Authority, has a statutory duty to review its 

Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP) every five years. The previous review 
was adopted on 15 December 2011 by Full Council and the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy came into effect on 20 December 2011. 
 

1.2 The revised statement of licensing policy included an expanded cumulative 
impact zone (CIZ) and new larger special stress area (SSA). In addition, a 
matrix approach to licensing decision making was adopted. 

 
1.3 It was further agreed that the cumulative impact zone and special stress 

area are reviewed regularly and as such we have reviewed data year on 
year from the implementation of the CIZ and SSA’s. 

 
1.4 On the 20th November  2014 Licensing Committee considered the Report of 

the Head of Regulatory Services in relation to proposed revision of the 
current Statement of Licensing Policy and the Committee resolved to 
confirm the current Cumulative Impact Zone(CIZ) and Special Stress Area 
(SSA) as defined in the current SoLP and to continue to adopt the special 
policy in relation to that CIZ and SSA and to continue to include these within 
the current statement of licensing policy; Note the review of the matrix that 
had been carried out in accordance with the recommendations of Scrutiny 
Panel on Alcohol. Officers to continue to carry out work to review the SoLP 
to the report, to incorporate emerging policy issues such as “Sensible on 
Strength” and off licences, and advice from Director of Public Health, Public 
Health England and the Local Government Association; and (4) Officers to 
report back to March 2015 Committee meeting with an updated draft SoLP 
for statutory and public consultation. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  
2.1 Officers to continue to carry out work to review the SoLP  to incorporate 

emerging policy issues such as Sensible on Strength and off licences, and 

47



 

 

advice from Director of Public Health, Public Health England and the Local 
Government Association. 

 

2.2 Officers to report back to June 2015 Committee with an updated draft SoLP 
for statutory and public consultation.  

 

3 RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: SOLP: Position statement/interim policy position – 230215 
 

3.1 The Key Changes 
 

• Review overall structure and layout  

• Propose new section titled ‘Special (local?) Policies’ to include BHCC 
policies CIZ, SSA, Matrix, TENs, Off licences/sensible on strength 
scheme, student and organised beer crawls (examples below). 

• Include Public Health section, incorporating latest PH thinking and 
perspective, include Alcohol Programme Board. 

• Matrix review (para. 2.7) including café/bars category and define 
restaurant condition, removal of residential/mixed
[...]
ear renewal of personal licences. 
 
1.2. That Members are apprised of local and national issues. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Licensing Act 2003 – Personal Licences 
 
3.1.1 When the Licensing Act 2003 was introduced in November 2005, the local 

authority became responsible for issuing personal licences.  These licences were 
valid for 10 years at which time they would need to be renewed. 
 

3.1.2 The Government is aiming to remove the requirement for personal licence 
holders to renew their licence every 10 years through the Deregulation Bill, which 
is currently before Parliament. The first personal licences were granted in 
February 2005. However, the Bill is unlikely to receive Royal Assent before the 
tenth anniversary of the date on which the first personal licences were granted. 
To ensure that personal licence holders are not disadvantaged by this position, 
the Government will introduce new arrangements through secondary legislation 
for those whose licences are due for renewal before the proposal in the Bill 
comes into force.  
 

3.1.3 The first applications for personal licences were received and processed by 
BHCC during April and May 2005.  The number of licences issued during that 
period is approximately 70.   
 

3.1.4 The application form to renew a licence has been amended so that licence 
holders are required to provide only essential information to the licensing 
authority.  The application form is available on our website. 

53



 

 

 
3.1.5 Applicants must complete the form and submit it to their licensing authority no 

later than one month before their licence expires. They will also have to enclose 
their licence or a copy. Section 119 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that 
where an application for renewal is pending and the application has not been 
determined before the licence expires, the licence continues to have effect. To 
ensure th
[...]
01.15 To be heard 

57



    

 
 

 

58



                                                                           

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 31 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Schedule of Licensing Appeals: Date of Meeting: 5th March 
2014  
 
 

Premises 
 

Appellant PTR Hearing Outcome 

West Beach 

Hotel  

Premises 

Licence Holder 

 13
th

 April 

2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

59



60


	Agenda
	23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	27 Annual Report of Licensing Authority 2014
	Appendix 1: Legislation and Consultation
	Appendix 2: APB

	28 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy Œ interim report
	29 Renewal of Personal Licences
	30 Schedule of Reviews
	31 Schedule of Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


1

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

3.30PM 5 MARCH 2015

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Powell (Chair), A Kitcat, Simson (Opposition Spokesperson), Lepper 
(Opposition Spokesperson), Cobb, Hamilton, Hyde, Jones, Kennedy, Marsh, Rufus and 
C Theobald

PART ONE

22 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

22a Declaration of Substitutes

22.1 Councillor Hamilton declared that he was substituting for Councillor Gilbey.

22b Declarations of Interest

22.2 There were none.

22c Exclusion of the Press and Public

22.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 
Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act).

22.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda.

23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

23.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) Meeting held on 20 November 2014 be agreed and signed as a correct 
record.

24 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS



2

24.1 The Chair thanked all of her fellow Committee Members for their support during her 
period as Chair. She wished every success to those who were standing for in the 
forthcoming local government elections and placed on record her thanks and those of 
the Committee to those outgoing Councillors who were not standing, namely, 
Councillors Jones, Kennedy, A Kitcat, Lepper and Rufus, thanking them for their 
contribution whilst Members of the Committee. Particular tribute was paid to Councillor 
Lepper for her contribution over a number of years including a period as Chair of the 
Committee when the current licensing legislation first came into force.

25 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

25a Petitions

25.1 There were none.

25b Written Questions

25.2 There were none.

25c Deputations

25.3 There were none.

26 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT

26a Petitions

26.1 There were none.

26b Written Questions

26.2 There were none.

26c Letters

26.3 There were none.

26d Notices of Motion

26.4 There were none.

27 ANNUAL REPORT OF LICENSING AUTHORITY 2014

27.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health setting out the 
licensing and gambling functions for Brighton & Hove Council carried out during 2014 
and detailing national matters which had included legislative changes and consultation.

27.2 Tables included in the body of the report showed the numbers of applications and 
hearings over for the last three years including those granted, refused and withdrawn. 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 MARCH 2015



3

The Licensing Authority had dealt with 10 reviews (including 2 gambling premises for 
failed test purchases) and there had been a number of challenging reviews. Details 
were also set out detailing the types and numbers of gambling licences issued.

27.3 With the agreement of the Chair, Inspector Katy Woolford gave a power point 
presentation (slides circulated to Members) detailing the potential benefits for the city 
which could result from a Late Night Levy. Officers  had monitored progress in 
Newcastle and other licensing districts where a levy had been brought into force and in 
addition had recently  paid a fact finding mission to Newcastle. The Police supported the 
levy as a funding stream of assistance in countering rising incidence of sexual assault 
crime and could be used to fund taxi marshall and similar schemes.

27.4 Whilst thanking the Inspector Woolford for her presentation Councillors Lepper and 
Simson stated that the Committee was unable to give support for this concept in the 
absence of a detailed and balanced officer report on this subject. There were reasons 
for and against adopting a late night levy. A number of authorities had not adopted this 
approach and some who had had subsequently abandoned it. In the past for various 
reasons the Committee had resisted this. Other Committee Members were in 
agreement. Members considered that whilst there were benefits in reducing late night 
alcohol availability, there were also risks to the local economy, there could be a 
perceived unfairness in that all late night premises paid for the impact caused by a few. 
A Late Night Levy was not ruled out but Members needed to be given the opportunity to 
give this matter full and proper consideration. 

27.5 Members requested that officers prepare a report for consideration by the new 
Committee post May 2015, once newly appointed Members had had the opportunity to 
be fully trained. It was considered that two cycles would probably be appropriate.

27.6  RESOLVED - (1) That the Committee note the contents of the report; and 

(2) That officers should continue to monitor trends of applications and illegal activity to 
inform future policy.

28 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY – INTERIM REPORT

28.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health giving an interim 
update on the current Statement of Licensing Policy.

28.2 It was explained that the Council, as Licensing Authority had a statutory duty to review 
its Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP) every five years. The previous review had been 
adopted on 15 December 2011 by Full Council and the revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy had come into effect on 20 December 2011. The revised statement of licensing 
policy had included an expanded cumulative impact zone (CIZ) and a new larger special 
stress area (SSA). In addition, a matrix approach to licensing decision making had been 
adopted. At its meeting on 20 November 2014 the Committee had considered a report in 
relation to the proposed revision of the current Statement of Licensing Policy and it had 
been agreed that officers would report back to the  March 2015 meeting of the 
Committee with an updated draft SoLP for statutory and public consultation.

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 MARCH 2015



4

28.3 RESOLVED - (1) Officers continue to carry out work to review the SoLP to incorporate 
emerging policy issues such as Sensible on Strength and off licences and advice from 
the Director of Public Health England and the Local Government Association; and

(2) Officers to report back to the scheduled June 2015 meeting of the Committee with an 
updated draft SoLP for statutory and public consultation. 

29 RENEWAL OF PERSONAL LICENCES

29.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health providing Members 
with an update in relation to the 10 year renewal of personal licences in order to apprise 
them of local and national issues.

29.2 The Head of Regulatory Services explained that when the Licensing Act 2003 had been 
introduced in November 2005, the local authority had become responsible for issuing 
personal licences, which would be valid for a period of ten years after which time they 
needed to be renewed.

29.3 It was explained that the Government was intending to remove the requirement for 
personal licence holders to renew their licences every ten years through the 
Deregulation Bill, currently before Parliament, it seemed unlikely however, that this 
would receive Royal Assent before the tenth anniversary of the date at which the first 
applications for personal licences had been received and processed by the Council 
during April/May 2005. As the Council had a duty to process personal licence renewal 
applications until the Government removed that requirement the application form to 
renew a licence had been amended so that licence holders were required to provide 
only essential information to the licensing authority. Copies of the application form were 
available on the Council website. 

29.4 RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.

30 SCHEDULE OF REVIEWS

30.1 The Committee considered a schedule prepared by the Director of Public Health setting 
out details of any reviews which had taken place since its last meeting.

30.2 RESOLVED – That the contents of the schedule be received and noted. 

31 SCHEDULE OF APPEALS

31.1 The Committee considered the schedule prepared by the Head of Law containing 
details of any appeals lodged during the period since its last meeting.

31.2 RESOLVED – That the contents of the schedule be received and noted.

32 ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL

32.1 There were none.

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 MARCH 2015



5

The meeting concluded at 5.10pm

Signed Chairman

Dated this day of

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 MARCH 2015


